MEMORANDUM Agenda Item No. 8(L)(1)(B)

TO: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez DATE: July 7,2011
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R. A Cuevas, Jr. SUBJECT: Resolution approving the Budget for
County Attorney Fiscal Years 2009-10 and 2010-11 for
the Midtown Miami Community
Redevelopment Agency

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Office of Strategic Business Management and
placed on the agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Vice Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson.

%C\ =

R. A. Cué‘vas', Jr. \,
County Attorney /

RAC/cp



MIAMIDADE

Memorandum

Date: July 7, 2011

To: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

From: Alina T. Hudak
County Manager = /
Subject: FY 2009-10 and FY 20 1 Budge ?Jr the Mititown Miami Community Redevelopment

Agency

Recommendation
It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) adopt the attached resolution

approving the Midtown Miami Community Redevelopment Agency’'s (CRA) FY 2008-10 and FY 2010-
11 budgets for the Midtown Miami Community Redevelopment Area (Area). The CRA’s budgets include
revenues and expenditures of $3,901,446 (FY 2009-10) and $1,595,022 (FY 2010-11).

Scope of Agenda ltem
This resolution provides the appropriation of tax increment funds derived from the Area. The Area lies

within County Commission District 3.

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source

The CRA’s main revenue source is generated through the incremental growth of ad valorem revenues
beyond an established base year, Tax Increment Financing (TIF), as defined in Section 163.387 of
Florida State Statutes. County tax increment revenue was $1,508,569 in FY 2009-10 and $694,862 in

FY 2010-11.

The County will continue to make annual payments to the CRA, based on each respective year's
growth of ad valorem revenues over the base year, through 2037 when the CRA will sunset.

Track Record / Monitor .
This resolution does not provide for contracting with any specific entity. The resolution approves the

CRA’s FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11 budgets.

Background
On March 1, 2005, the BCC approved the establishment of the CRA when it declared the Area to be

slum and blighted pursuant to Resolution R-213-05. The BCC approved the CRA’s Community
Redevelopment Plan R 626-05 (Plan) and funded the Plan when it enacted Ordinance No. 05-108
(Trust Fund). An Interlocal Agreement by and among Miami-Dade County, the City of Miami, the
Midtown Community Development District and the Midtown CRA was approved by the BCC on June 7,
2005. The Interiocal Agreement requires the CRA to submit an annual budget for County approval.
The Second Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement was approved by the BCC on July 17, 2008,
removing the requirements of Certificates of Occupancy which allowed the CRA to make payments to
the Midtown Miami Community Development District (CDD) for debt service on the parking garage and
public plaza that were completed.

FY 2009-10 Budget
It is recommended that the BCC approve the CRA's FY 2009-10 budget of $3,901,446 which was
approved by the CRA on March 11, 2010, and the City on March 25, 2010. The budget includes

o



Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

revenue sources of County Tax Increment Revenues ($1,508,569) and City Tax Increment Revenues
($2,392,877).

Administrative expenditures total $38,984, including a payment to the City of Miami of $35,484 and
accounting and auditing services of $3,500. These expenses represent one percent of total tax
increment revenues in accordance with the Second Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement for the

Midtown Miami Project.

Operating expenditures total $3,862,462 and consist of a transfer to the CDD to pay for annual debt
service payments on the 2004A series bonds issued for the parking garage structure in the Midtown
Miami development. These payments began on January 15, 2009, after execution of the Second
Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement.

The FY 2009-10 budget was presented to the BCC on October 5, 2010 (Exhibit 1) and was deferred at
the request of the CRA along with the budgets for the OMNI and Southeast Overtown/Park West CRA
budgets to make amendments. The Midtown CRA FY 2009-10 budget was not subsequently amended
by the CRA or City.

FY 2010-11 Budget
It is recommended that the BCC approve the CRA's FY 2010-11 budget of $1,595,022 which was

approved by the CRA on February 28, 2011, and the City on March 24, 2011. The budget includes
revenue sources of County Tax Increment Revenues ($694,862) and City Tax increment Revenues
($900,160).

Administrative expenditures total $18,950, including a payment to the City of Miami of $15,950
accounting and auditing services of $3,000. These expenses represent one percent of total tax
increment revenues in accordance with the Second Amendment to the interlocal Agreement for the

Midtown Miami Project.

Operating expenditures total $1,576,072 and consist entirely of a transfer to the CDD to pay for annual
debt service payments on the 2004A series bonds issued for the parking garage structure in the
Midtown Miami development. These payments began on January 15, 2009, after execution of the
Second Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement.

The Tax Increment Financing and Coordinating Committee reviewed the CRA's budget on May 9, 2011
and unanimously recommended it for BCC approval.

Jennifer Glazer-Moon

Special Assistant/Director
Office of Strategic Business Management

Attachments



&) MEMORANDUM

(Revised)
TO: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez DATE: July 7, 2010
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
FROM: R. A. Cuevas, Jr. C~1 SUBJECT: Agendaltem No. 8(L)(1)(B)

County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget

Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s ,
3/5’s , Unanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required

Y



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(L)(1)(B)
Veto 7-7-11

Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL
YEARS 2009-10 AND 2010-11 FOR THE MIDTOWN MIAMI
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
WHEREAS, The Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between Miami-Dade County, Florida (the
“County”), the City of Miami (the “City”) and the Midtown Miami Community Redevelopment Agency
(the “Agency”), adopted June 7, 2005 (R-626-05) requires that the City and Agency transmit its adopted
annual budget to the Board of County Commissioners of Miami-Dade County, Florida (the “Board™) for
approval; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to approve the Agency’s adopted annual budget for Fiscal Year
2009-10 for the Midtown Miami Community Redevelopment Area in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1
and incorporated herein by reference; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to approve the Agency’s adopted annual budget for Fiscal Year
2010-11 for the Midtown Miami Community Redevelopment Area in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 2
and incorporated herein by reference; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purpose outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by this reference,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:
Section 1. The matters contained in the foregoing recitals are incorporated in this resolution by
reference.
Section 2. This Board approves the Agency’s adopted budget for Fiscal Year 2009-10 related to
the Midtown Miami Community Redevelopment Area in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1.
Section 3. This Board approves the Agency’s adopted budget for Fiscal Year 2010-11 related to

the Midtown Miami Community Redevelopment Area in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

—
>



Agenda Item No. 8(L)(1)(B)
Page No. 2

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Joe A. Martinez, Chairman
Audrey M. Edmonson, Vice Chairwoman

Bruno A. Barreiro Lynda Bell

Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. Jose "Pepe" Diaz
Sally A. Heyman Barbara J. Jordan
Jean Monestime Dennis C. Moss
Rebeca Sosa Sen. Javier D. Souto

Xavier L. Suarez

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 7th day
of July, 2011. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its adoption
unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an override by this

Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as
to form and legal sufficiency. M %4

Terrence A. Smith



EXHIBIT 1

OT0Z/ST/E-SYE0-GT-y-wemn jo R~
0T0Z/TE/E-Z000-0T-H-VHDW-PICOf YAD -
BunpL [eAdlddy 3Bpng INUIASY (PGS UMCIPIA 0TIZ Ad

pa—

- jsov'vrres TL6'LIES wiaZay 2eA 2\R J0 pu3 - Foueieg Py
SOV'YIT'LS TL6°£98% YTY'YLLS UPNY - JougiRg pund
- - 60T TS~ - leevsrLs - LYSE6TS - [RERT - IRPIYIS SRR 22d 5Y - {XT-AIY ) UORISOd USED
oroses Iowvroe'ss  [lae'sesvs  Nussesws  |fezawes | [eevastas | [ovess  |eevezes DO0'TS VEVSLTS Tavv] 1601 Sa P g |
%ST 38 DABLD IARERSIUWIPY Aunad (3]
+¥80°ZETTS 7289678 SLE'TETS AOUBLUREO)/3ARSIY PIDIRSKI (8)
520'Z€S LY 69 00T STSUIAXY A0 [030397S ()
299°788'eS worreges  [{rov oSS {ververws QD UMQIPIIN 03 J3psues]
$86°€6S HBY'SES 8£5°67$ T VES VSELTS S 2LL'v9S 195°7ZS svo'crs BURLIIAD (L1099 v S3ysuel |
SLTS SPIY pUE QURID)
dx3
PRIEIOY JUBWCORAIPIY JIIO PUT TIACIKIW] ' UoRRASUCD Juipyng
000'SS 00S°ES BZXS 00023 58PS 00043 005vS 000°2$ 00Q°T$ 000'92$ ' SIALIS JRIISENUD)
- NI PuUS Xy UGBS0
Yo' T06 55 WYTOEES  [[BTTIVES  |osEs s | ovais  [seresvis | [veecses  |sereces vZYSIts  |IvSLls 1oL Suseney|
jooo’ozs - 00602S 000°0ZS 80L'TYS BOLIYS PUR [RIUYH WAL UORANGIRNCD
SOY'YTTTS TL6°¢L98¢ ITL'EETS VUE(EY PUT] RACALIRD)
FUCSU] PUFO PUR SIUINLTIAU VO 1D
655'305'TS 695'805TS  f18872eYS  [tegezers €0T'00ES £0T'00ES 9STTTIS  JI861SS T86°ISS TBETSS ANUIAIY IR XB) AUNGY
LLETHETS irBTeees | UsE8s0'zs  [L8e'esa’zs PIE'BLYS YIEBLYS 8EL'07TS  JoELOTYS SEL 188 SEL'T8S SNURATY JWIWRIIUS Xe] AAD
S/ 1a3png S/4 W3png s/3 Wipng S/l wipng Sf1 W3png
PPy PopuGrY PR PoPUILTY pawpRY padopy PP pRdop pRIpAY poydopy i
Spndopy /pardopy . ppRwyY
oToz M 6007 Ad 8002 A4 2002 Ad 900T A4
ToEpng SnUSAZY (€905 010C Ad
J“TEY:L] JUeWdoeN RIUNWLo) UMOIPIA



Midtown CRA - Special Revenue Budget

County Category Cross Reference with CRA FY 2010 Budget

COUNTY CATEGORIES CRA BUDGET

FY 2009 AUDITED FUND BALANCE -
TIF REVENUES - CITY OF MiaMi $2,392,377
TIF REVENUES - MIAMI DADE COUNTY $1,508,569
$3,901,446
e X

Operating Expenditures

Contraclual Services $3,500 Accounting and Audit $3,500
Transfer into Generai Operating $35,484 | interfund Transfers $35,484
Transler to Midtown COD £3,862,462[0ther Current Charges end O 43,862,462
$3,901,446 §3,901,446

Budget Surplus/(Deficit)




FY 2010

Approved
Amended
] Budget -
MIDTOWN MIAMI SPECIAL REVENUE FUND BUDGET Midtown
Speciat
Reveaue, |
Revenues
ADVALOREM TAXES - CITY OF MIAMI $2,392,877
ADVALOREM TAXES - MIAMI DADE COUNTY $1,508,569
TOTAL REVENUES 53,901,446
Expenditures
ACCOUNTING AND AUDIT $3,500
INTERFUND TRANSFER {Administeation - 1% $35,484
out of FY 2011 TiF revenue)
OTHER CURRENT CHARGES AND OBLIG $3,862,462
BUDGET RESERVE
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $3,901,4456

REVENUE LESS EXPENDITURES




COUNTY CATEGORIES DETAILS
CRAFY 2010 BUDGET

Operating Expenditures - Midtown CRA

Contractual Services $ 3,500
FY 2010 External Audit

Transfer into General Operating $ 35484
Contribution from City of Miami - Adminlstrative Expenses for

Midtown CRA.

Transfer to Midtown CDD $ 3,862,462

Funds to be used for the payment of principal and interest on the
bonds.




i 3 i Clty Halt
{/ s "f‘ C'ty Of Mlaml 3500 Pan Ametrican
= ) Drive
X """i" > i i ‘ Miami, FL 33133
4m np‘V LGQlSlatIOH www.miamigov.com

MCRA Resolution: MCRA-R-10-0002

File Number: 10-00306 Final Action Date: 3/11/2010

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF/THEMIDROWN -

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY {"CRA"), WITH ATTACHMENTS,

APPROVING AND ADOP'L&N_% %%’S AMENDED TAX INCREMENT FUND
[CH

ANRDGENERAIG) FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING
CTOBEI%T%O ;15\3% ENDING SEPTEMBEH 30, 2010; DIRECTING THE

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TRANSMIT A COPY OF THE AMENDED BUDGETS
TO THE CITY OF MIAMI AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the Midtown Community Redevelopment Agency ("CRA"), pursuant to Resolution
No. MCRA-R-09-0001, passed and adopted on August 6, 2009, approved and adopted the CRA's FY
'09 General Opsrating and Tax Increment Fund Budgets; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the budgets to reflect the amount of tax increment funds
actually received in January 2010 and the actual timing of expendiiures; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners wish to approve and adopt the CRA's Amended Tax
Increment Fund and General Operating Fund Budgets for the Fiscal Year commencing October 1,
2009 and ending September 30, 2010;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE
MIDTOWN COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA:

Section 1. The recnals and flndings contained in the Preamble to this Resolution are adopted
by reference and Incorporated herein as if fully set forth in this Section.

Section 2. The attached CRA's Amended Tax Increment Fund and General Operating Budgets
for the Fiscal Year commencing October 1, 2009 and ending September 30, 2010 are approved and
adopted.

Section 3. The Executive Director is directed to transmit a copy of each budget to the City of
Miami and Miaml-Dade County.

Section 4. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

City of Miami Page 1 of 1 File Id: 10-00306 (Version: 2) Printed On: 3/29/2011

1




EXHIBIT 2

TFOT/bT/E-BLX0-TY-U - e jo Ap -
TI0Z/BZ/Z - TOOU-TT-U- VI - peog Vi
Buppruy jeacaddy 328png anudsay jepods NMOLAIW TIOZ Ad

S

- | - {60 YT TS TL5'19¢8 YTY'VLTS sead 01 4O pu3 - BdueTeg pund
{sorvrcTs Frzs'ises vZo v LIS UPOY - WOUETES pund
- - - S0Y'PYL TS~ - ferovss - REG - PIV'YLTS - INPRS SR 2d 5Y ~ (i) VRSO YT
TAT565TS 9P I06'ES Al | R S | BEF99T TS o695 SEV9zEs 000 TS VSIS 7] 1600, sIaupusan]
%571 3¢ adrey danesspupupy Aunod (3)
Y80 TET TS L5625 6LETETS RUOD/2AIASOY PIRIRSINN
620°2€5 LYv'63S 000°TS dx3 "49d0 qns (v)
ZL0'9L5TS 290 798°sS svesees  [frov'Tosys  [vevveres QD UmoipIn 03 J3surd]
086°31$ v85°EES ¥8Y'SES BES6TS EYTYES ySELZS ySE LTS TLL'YSS 185°7TS SYO'LTS BuieiadQ (I9URS O] 13jsuey |
SLIS splv pue gucis)
oaf
PRIRBIAY JUIWOPASPRY JSIRO PuE S3ACIH| 3 UORANASUSD Sutpng
000°ES 000'SS 005°ES SLIYS 000°LS $L9vS 000°LS 005'vS 000°£$ 000'TS 000'32$ SRNIIS [EALIELUT)
X uy
TS | P v T R 1 | P2 T 17 | I VIt | ey SEb'STES VeYSEE  |vewsLts TEOL shusnsyl
Jooo'ozs 000°02S 00T 80LYYS 80L'TvS Pund [LIAUIG oI5 UORNGHILST
SOY'PTTTS 12629ES {srLeets 2DUCIEG PUNA JOAOALID)
ANUODUL IO RUT SILIILSIAUL UD 1S9
798'v69S 695°BOS TS 695°20S'TS T28°T2%°1S TITTZELS EOT'00ES EOT'O0ES 9ET TS T86ISS 186°1SS 186°155 PNUIADY JUIWADU] XTL US|
09T°0065 12826573 ug76eTs  [lsseects  |isoReoTs R4S =T BEL0YS  [8EL'0TTS SEL'13S Se£'Tes SNUARY IR R LD
Jodpng S/d wpng S/ Ripng S/ 3png S/ 3dpng S/ wapng
PRpUIWY PRuD popuAIY PPNy P papry pRdopy pagipny paydopy PRIPITY pa3dopy &
/pudopy /pwadopy Jpadopy . pIpuILLY _
TT0Z Ad 010 Ad 600Z Ad 8002 Ad 2007 Ad 900Z Ad
1e9png 9NUIAIY [BID24S TTOZ A
AOUREY JUSWAojoA AIUNUWG] UMO3pIA
N



Midtown CRA - Special Revenue Budget

County Category Cross Reference with CRA FY 2011 Budget

COUNTY CATEGORIES CRA BUDGET

FY 2009 AUDITED FUND BALANCE

TtF REVENUES - CIYY OF MiAmi $900,160
TIF REVENUES - MIAMI DADE COUNTY $694,862
$1,585,022

Operating Expanditures
Contractual Sorvices $3,000]Accounting and Audit $3,000
Transfer Into General Operating $15,950 |inteifund Teansfer 515,950
Transfer to Midtown COD $1,576,072]0ther Current Charges »nd O $1,576,072
$1,595,022 $1,595,022

Budget Surplus/(Deflcit)




FY 2011
Approved
Amended
Budget -
MIDTOWN MIAMI SPECIAL REVENUE FUND BUDGET Midtawn
’ Speclal
Revepue
Revenues
ADVALOREM TAXES - CITY OF MIAMI $900,160
ADVALOREM TAXES - MIAMI DADE COUNTY $694,862
TOTAL REVENUES $1,595,022
Expendltures
ACCOUNTING AND AUDIT $3,000
INTERFUND TRANSFER {Adminlstcation - 1% $15,950
out of FY 2011 TiF revenue)
OTHER CURRENT CHARGES AND OBLIG $1,576,072
BUDGET RESERVE
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,595,022

REVENUE LESS EXPENDITURES




COUNTY CATEGORIES DETAILS
CRA FY 2011 BUDGET

Operating Expenditures - Midtown CRA

Contractual Services $ 3,000
FY 2010 External Audit

Transfer into General Operating $ 15,950
Contribution from City of Miami - Administrative Expenses for

Midtown CRA.

Transfer to Midtown CDD 5 1,576,072

Funds to be used for the payment of principal and interest on
the bonds.




BN H H H Clty Hail
AET A City of Miami 3500 Pa Amerioan
!5(*%4, Drive
(e * . v o
\uu“ & Miamij, 133133
%@gﬁdi pq-‘?‘ Leg islation www.miamigov.com

MCRA Resolution: MCRA-R-11-0001

File Number: 11-00136 Final Action Date; 2/28/2011

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THESReWii=
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY ("CRA"), WITH ATTACHMENT(S),
APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE CRA'S AMENDED SPEGIAL REVENUE FUND
BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2010 AND
ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2011; FURTHER DIRECTING THE EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR TO TRANSMIT A COPY OF THE AMENDED BUDGET TO THE CITY
OF MIAMI AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Midtown Community Redevelopment Agenacy
("CRA"), by Resolution No. MCRA-R-10-0003, passed and adopted on July 22, 2010, approved and
adopted the CRA's Special Revenue Fund Budgst for the fiscal year commencing October 1, 2010
and ending September 30, 2011; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the budget to refiect the actual tax increment funds
recelved In January 2011; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners wishes to approve and adopt the CRA's amended
Special Revenue Fund Budgest for the fiscal year commencing October 1, 2010 and ending September
30, 2011,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE
MIDTOWN COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA:

Section 1. The recitals and findings contained in the Preamble to this Resolution are adopted
by reference and incorporated hereln as if fully set forth in this Section.

Section 2. The CRA's amended Special Revenue Fund Budget for the fiscal year commencing
October 1, 2010 and ending September 30, 2011, as attached, is approved and adopted.

~ Section 3. The Executive Director is directed to transmit a copy of the amended budget to the
City of Mlaml-and Miami-Dade County.

Section 4. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon Its adoption.

City of Miami Page 1of 1 File Id: 11-00136 (Version: 2} Printed On: 3/3/2011

K




